In re: Bryan Pazdzierz, et al Doc. 6111716924 Att. 2

Case: 11-2398 Document: 006111716924 Filed: 06/10/2013 Page: 1

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 11-2398/2441

In re: BRYAN PAZDZIERZ,

Debtor.

FILED
Jun 10, 2013
DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

BRYAN PAZDZIERZ,

Appellant/Cross - Appellee,

v.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee/Cross - Appellant.

Before: BOGGS and WHITE, Circuit Judges; McCALLA, District Judge.

## **JUDGMENT**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan at Detroit.

THIS CAUSE was heard on the record from the district court and was argued by counsel.

IN CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, it is ORDERED that the district court's reversal of the bankruptcy court is AFFIRMED, and the case is REMANDED to the bankruptcy court for proceedings consistent with the opinion of this court.

ENTERED BY ORDER OF THE COURT

Deborah S. Hunt, Clerk